The Comptroller offered the following: 
Resolved, That the resolution of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, adopted January ig, 

1894, authorizing the Comptroller to issue Dock Bonds, at a rate not exceeding three per cent, per 
annum, to the amount of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000), under a resolution 
adopted by the Commissioners of Docks September 5, 1893, be and hereby is amended so as to 

authorize the said Comptroller to issue said bonds as aforesaid at a rate of interest not exceeding 
three and one-half per cent. per annum ;